

Government of Gouvernement des Northwest Territories Territoires du Nord-Ouest

Catherine Fairbairn
Senior Environmental Assessment Advisor
Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board
PO BOX 938
200 SCOTIA CENTRE
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2N7

DELIVERED VIA EMAIL

April 16, 2024

Dear Ms. Fairbairn:

<u>Submission of the Round 1 Information Request Responses for the Mackenzie Valley Highway Environmental Assessment (EA1213-02)</u>

The Government of the Northwest Territories Department of Infrastructure would like to formally request a deadline extension for the responses to Round 1 Information Requests received from the Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board (Review Board) on March 13, 2024.

After collaboration with our consultants and other GNWT departments, the Department of Infrastructure respectfully requests that Round 1 Information Request response deadline be extended to June 19, 2024.

Should you have any questions or if you would like further information, please contact me at (867) 767-9082 ext. 31035, or by email at Seth Bohnet@gov.nt.ca. Alternatively, you can reach out to Patricia Coyne, Manager MVH Environmental Affairs at (867) 767-9082 ext. 31033, or by email at Patricia Coyne@gov.nt.ca.

Sincerely,

Seth Bohnet

Director, Strategic Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Attachment

c. Distribution List

Distribution List:

JoAnne Deneron Chairperson Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

Mark Cliffe-Phillips Executive Director Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

Erin Kelly Deputy Minister Environment and Climate Change

Steve Loutitt Deputy Minister Infrastructure

Nathen Richea Assistant Deputy Minister Environment and Climate Change

Robert Jenkins Assistant Deputy Minister Infrastructure

Lorraine Seale Director Environmental and Climate Change

Patricia Coyne Manager, Mackenzie Valley Environmental Affairs Infrastructure